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Seventh Session, Commencing at 11.30 am

WORLD  GOLD  COINS

1498
Algeria, Ottoman Empire, Selim III, (1789-1807), gold half 
sultani, Taz'ir Mint, AH1221 (KM.50) (1.11g, holed twice). 
Two piercings in line for suspension, otherwise good fine 
and rare. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Jean Elsen Sale 104 (lot 1107 part) 
17.3.10.

  

  

1499*
Austria, Franz Joseph, ten francs and twenty francs, 1892 
restrikes (KM.2260, 9). Uncirculated. (2) 

$600

  

1500*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one ducat, 1915 restrike (KM.2267). 
Uncirculated. 

$220

  

1501*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one ducat, 1915, restrike (KM.2267). 
Uncirculated. 

$200

  

1502*
Austria, Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1915 restrike 
(KM.2276). Obverse scratches, otherwise proof-like, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$850

  

  

1503*
Austria, Franz Joseph, ten corona, 1897 (KM.2805); twenty 
corona 1915 (KM.2806).  Nearly uncirculated. (2) 

$600

  

1504*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915, restrike 
(KM.2819). Uncirculated. 

$2,000

  

1505*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915, restrike 
(KM.2819). Minute rim nicks, short hairline scratches in 
obverse field, otherwise uncirculated. 

$2,000
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1506*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915, restrike 
(KM.2819). Obverse small hairlines, scratched, otherwise 
uncirculated. 

$2,000

  

1507*
Austria, proof gold one thousand schilling, 1995 (KM.3028) 
(.917 fine, 16.97g). Struck for the Olympic Centennial Coin 
Programme. In case of issue with certificate, FDC. 

$1,000

1508
Austria, one tenth ounce fine gold, ten euros, philharmoniker, 
2012 (KM.3092). In perspex holder, uncirculated. 

$200

  

1509*
Burma, two mu (1866) (KM.20). Loop mount removed, 
otherwise very fine. 

$500

1510
Canada, Elizabeth II, fine gold one tenth ounce five dollars, 
2011, Maple Leaf. Uncirculated. 

$200

  

1511*
Chile, one hundred pesos, 1952 (KM.175). Uncirculated. 

$1,200

 

 

1512*
China, Empire, Ching dynasty, pattern gold one mace, 
Hu Poo Guang Xu Yuan Bao (1903), plain edge 'novodel' 
(46.30g). FDC. 

$15,000

  

1513*
China, Republic, Yuan Shih Kai 'novodel' pattern dollar 
in gold (39.16g) by L.Giorgi. Heavily polished blank and 
dies, nearly FDC. 

$12,000

  

1514*
Colombia, Republic, sixteen pesos, 1837 R.U., Popayan 
Mint (KM.942). Fine/good fine. 

$1,500
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1515*
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine gold .75 
ounce one hundred dollars, 2002, Crown Jewels, gold locket 
coin, containing two carats of mixed precious stones. In 
purpose made frame with content specifications, FDC. 

$1,800
Number 0299 of 5000 issued.

1516
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof fine gold 
.75 ounce one hundred dollars, 2002, Crown Jewels coin, 
containing two carats of mixed precious stones. Without 
case and certificate, FDC. 

$1,500

  

1517*
Crusaders, County of Tripoli, Bohemond IV of Antioch to 
Bohemond VII, (1187-1287), gold bezant, 23mm, (3.71 
g), Imitating a dinar of the Ayyubid caliph al-Mustansir; 
Tripoli mint, Third phase, after 1187-1260 or later, obv. 
Kalima in four lines, ali above; mint formula and AH date 
in outer margin, T above ali;  below, rev. name and titles of 
al-Mustansir in three lines, maad above; "Second Symbol" 
(Quran 9: 33) in outer margin;  B  above maad, (Balog & 
Yvon 13; Metcalf, Crusades, 488; CCS 7). Very fine, areas 
of light toning, peripheral weak strike and a flan crack, 
very rare. 

$500

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from the Collection of Dr. 
Lawrence A. Adams, formerly from Stacks 10 December 1987, (lot 4038).

  

1518*
Egypt, Ottoman Empire, Mehmed IV, (1648-1687), gold 
sultani, AH 1058, Misr Mint (3.37g) (Album 1383; BMC 
376). Soft edges, otherwise very fine. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Spink Feb N.C. (item 799) 19.2.98 
with ticket.

  

part

1519*
Egypt, Abdul Meijid, one hundred kurush, AH1255, yr 8 
(KM.23512). Fine; very fine. (2) 

$400

  

1520*
France, Napoleon, Emperor, twenty francs, 1811A 
(KM.695.1). Very fine. 

$450

  

1521*
France, Napoleon, Emperor, twenty francs, 1812A, 
(KM.695.1). Good very fine. 

$600

  

1522*
France, Napoleon, Emperor, twenty francs, 1813A, 
(KM.695.1). Good very fine. 

$600

  

1523*
France, Napoleon, Emperor, forty francs, 1812A (KM.696.1). 
Very fine. 

$800
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1524*
France, Napoleon, Emperor, forty francs, 1812A (KM.696.1). 
very fine. 

$800

  

1525*
France, First Restoration, Louis XVIII, twenty francs, 1814A 
(KM.706.1). Good very fine. 

$600

  

1526*
France, Napoleon III, twenty francs, 1866A (KM.801.4). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$400

Ex Dr W.J.D.Mira Collection.

  

1527*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, twenty mark, 1906A (KM.521). 
Weak areas in the reverse, mirror-like fields, restrike 
appearance, scratched, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$500

  

1528*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, twenty mark, 1910A 
(KM.521). Good very fine. 

$500

  

1529*
Germany, Wurttemberg, Wilhelm II, ten mark, 1903F 
(KM.633). Toned good very fine. 

$350

  

1530*
Germany, Munich 1972 Olympia, 1 pfennig in 900 fine gold. 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$150

  

1531*
Greece, proof gold twenty thousand drachmes, 1996 
(KM.167) (.917 fine, 16.97g), struck for The Centennial Coin 
Programme. In case of issue with certificate, FDC. 

$1,000

  

1532*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, twenty korona, 1893KB (KM.486). 
Good extremely fine. 

$400

1533
Hungary, Franz Joseph, twenty korona, 1893KB (KM.486). 
Good extremely fine. (2) 

$800

  

  

1534*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, twenty korona, 1904KN and 
1905KB (KM.486). Extremely fine; good extremely fine. 
(2) 

$800
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1535*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, twenty korona, 1905KB (KM.486). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$400

  

1536*
Iceland, five hundred kronur, 1961 (KM.14). Solder at one 
point on edge, eleven o'clock where loop mount removed, 
otherwise lightly polished extremely fine. 

$500

  

1537*
India, Kushan kings, Huvishka, (c.152-192 A.D.), gold 
stater, 20mm, (7.82 g), obv. nimbate, crowned, and draped 
bust left of Huvishka, holding club and filleted sceptre, rev. 
Goddes Ardokhsho standing right, holding cornucopiae, 
tamgha in right field, (Gobl Kushan 286, MACW 3196). 
Very fine and rare. 

$800

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Antiquarius, catalogue 27 May 1992 
(item 39).

 

1538*
India, Kushan Empire, Vasudeva I, (c. A.D. 192-225), gold 
stater 20mm, (7.62 g), obv. Vasudeva standing facing, head 
left, flames on shoulder, sacrificing over altar and holding 
filleted sceptre, rev. Ithyphallic Siva standing facing, holding 
diadem and trident; OHPO behind, the bull Nandi standing 
left, tamgha to upper left. (Gobl 509, Fr.25a, Mitchiner 
3387-8). Very fine, rare. 

$400

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from Antiquarius Catalogue 27 
(May 1992) (item 40).

  

1539*
India, Kushano-Sasanian, "Varahran" (Peroz III), (after 350 
AD), gold dinar, 34mm, (7.83 g), obv. King standing left, 
wearing crown with korymbos and rams' horns, holding 
trident, sacrificing at altar, various symbols around, rev. 
Siva (resembling the king) standing facing, holding trident, 
the bull Nandi standing behind to left, (Gobl Kushan 716, 
Cribb 10). Extremely fine, with large broad flan, very rare 
in this condition. 

$1,000

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Status International Auction, Sale 260, 
October 23, 2009 (lot 5565).

  

1540*
India, Hunnic Tribes, Alchon Huns, Khingila, (c.AD 440-
490), pale gold dinar, 34mm, (7.16 g), Gandhara mint, obv. 
Adomano moro-sano ao in Baktrian, Khingila standing 
left, sacrificing at altar and (holding scepter), filleted trident 
to left, tamgha to right, rev. Siva standing facing, holding 
diadem and trident, behind the bull, Nandi standing left, 
(Alram, Alchon 29, G�bl, Dokumente Em. 85). Very fine, 
rare. 

$600

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 233, May 26, 2010,  (lot 
269).

  

1541*
India, Sind, "Rana Datasatya", c.mid 6th Century AD, base 
gold dinar, 17mm, (6.71 g), obv. Sasanian style bust right, 
shield to right, rev. fire altar with Brahmi legend. (Senior, 
ONS 149, pg. 6, 3; cf.Gobl, "Supplementa Orientalia II", 
LNV 3, E28). Fine, rare. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 72, September 3, 2003 
(lot 73).
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1542*
India, Medieval India, Chalukyas of Kalyana, Jayasimha II 
"Jagadekamalla" (10th century AD), 16mm, punch marked 
gold pagoda, (3.65 g), obv. nine punch marks consisting of 
five lions, two punches of "Shri" in Kannada on the sides 
and possibly the Kannada legends "Jaya" and "Simgha" 
in two incuses, rev. plain, (K. Ganesh No. 5.13 type). Very 
fine, rare. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from B.A. Seaby, Coin and Medal 
Bulletin, February 1976 (item G200).

  

1543*
India, Mysore, pagoda (1761-82) (KM.15). Nearly extremely 
fine. 

$400

  

1544*
India, Madras Presidency, pagoda, (1740-1807 (KM.304). 
Good extremely fine. 

$400

  

1545*
India, George V, sovereign, 1918I (KM.525A). Good 
extremely fine. 

$700

1546
Isle of Man, platinum one ounce noble, 1984 (KM.110). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,250

  

1547*
Isle of Man, platinum one ounce noble, 1985 (KM.154). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,250

  

1548*
Italy, Roma, Issued in the name of the Roman Senate, 
(c.1350-1439), gold ducat, 22mm, (3.47 g), Imitating Venice, 
obv. St. Peter standing right, holding gospels, presenting 
banner to kneeling Senator, star at base of banner, P below 
Senator, rev. Christ standing facing, holding gospels and 
raising hand in benediction, within mandorla containing 
nine stars, sudario (shroud showing the face of Christ) at 
end of legend, (Ives -; Berman -; CNI XV 628). Nearly very 
fine and holed, flan slightly wavy. 

$400

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, coming from CNG eSale 192, July 23, 2008, 
(lot 192).

  

1549*
Italy, Kingdom of Napoleon, forty lire, 1808M (KM.12) 
incuse edge. Minor obverse rim bruise at 3.30, otherwise 
good very fine/nearly extremely fine. 

$1,200
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 93 (lot 3047).

  

1550*
Malaya, Sumatra, Queen Sapar, Acheh, base gold mas 
(1641). Very fine. 

$50

  

1551*
Mauritius, Elizabeth II, two hundred rupees, 1971 (KM.39). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,000

  

1552*
Mexico, ten pesos, 1910 (KM.473). Good very fine. 

$600
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part

1553*
Mexico, fifty pesos 1947, twenty pesos 1959, ten pesos 1959, 
five pesos 1955, two and a half pesos 1945, two pesos 1945 
and Maximillian peso 1865B (KM.461, 3, 4, 73, 78, 481). 
Full set of Mexico's original bullion gold coins with fixed 
restrike dates, uncirculated. (7) 

$4,500

  

1554*
Mexico, fifty pesos, 1947 (KM.481). Nearly uncirculated. 

$2,400

  

1555*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1898 (KM.Y62). Good 
very fine. 

$250

  

1556*
Samoa, proof one hundred tala, 1976, Olympics, weight 
lifter (KM.23). Nearly FDC. 

$900

  

1557*
Singapore, one hundred and fifty dollars, 1969, 150th 
Anniversary of the Founding of Singapore (KM.7). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,500

  

1558*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond, 1892 (KM.9.1). 
Some mint bloom, possible repair of damage on side of face, 
otherwise good very fine. 

$500

  

1559*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1894 (KM.10.2). 
Surface marked, possibly from being sweated in a mount, 
fine/good fine. 

$500

1560
South Africa Republic, one tenth ounce gold krugerrand, 
2012 (KM.105). In perspex holder, uncirculated. 

$200
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1561*
Tunisia, Ali-Bey, twenty francs, 1898A (KM.227). Slight 
lamination flaw on reverse, nearly extremely fine. 

$400

  

1562*
Tunisia, twenty francs, 1901 (KM.227). Good very fine/
nearly extremely fine. 

$450

  

1563*
Tunisia, Mahammad al-Hadi Bey, twenty francs, 1904A 
(KM.234). Rim nick on obverse at 2 o'clock, otherwise 
nearly extremely fine. 

$400

  

1564*
Turkey, Ottoman Empire, Mustafa II, (1695-1703), gold 
broad ashrafi (2.81g) AH 1106, Constantinople Mint 
(N.P.484). Slightly clipped, otherwise good fine. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Dec 84 Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin 
(item OG190) with ticket.

  

  

 

1565*
Turkey, Ottoman Empire, Selim III, (1789-1807), 
Constantinople Mint, gold zeri mahbub (1.66g) AH 1203, 
yr 6 (KM.522), clipped at border; half zeri mahbub AH 
1203/10 (1.03g) AH 1203/11 (1.21g) (KM.517). First 
clipped, otherwise very fine - good extremely fine. (3) 

$300

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from Suttons Sale 7.10.78 (lot 707); 
earlier Glendinings 4.75 (C.E.Pitchfork); the others from G.C.Heyde 
Collection (G.K.Gray Sale 27 17.3.73, lots 179, 180, earlier ex Lawson's 
Sale in 1953).

  

1566*
Turkey, Ottoman Empire, Mahmud II, (1808-1839), gold 
quarter altin (or zeri mahbub) AH1223/7 (1814) (Cr.218b, 
KM.608), (0.79g). Nearly uncirculated. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Dec 84 Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin 
(item OG193) with ticket.

1567
Turkey, Ottoman Empire, Mahmud II (1808-1839), two 
rumi altin, AH 1223 yr 11 (KM.614) (3.96g); Muhammad 
V (1909-1918), twenty five kurush, AH1327, yr 1, another 
yr 2 (KM.752) (1.77g, 1.88g). First holed, very fine; others 
mounts filed off at top, otherwise extremely fine. (3) 

$400

  

1568*
Turkey, Ottoman Empire, Mahmud II, (1808-1839), gold 
cedid Makmudiye AH1223, yr 29 (KM.645). Holed, 
otherwise good very fine. 

$80

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Max Stern 19.12.72.
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1569*
Turkey, Ottoman Empire, Abdul Aziz, (1861-1876), gold 
twenty five kurush AH1277 yr 11, Constantinople Mint 
(KM.694). Has been mounted at the top, otherwise good 
very fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from MCC Sale 106 (lot 584) 24.11.79.

  

1570*
Turkey, Ottoman Empire, Murad V, (1876), gold one 
hundred kurush AH1293/1 (KM.715), Constantinople Mint. 
Weakly struck in centre, otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$450

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Nov 84 Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin 
(item OG171) with ticket.

  

1571*
Turkey, Ataturk, bullion one hundred kurush, 1923/36 
(KM.855). Uncirculated. 

$400

  

1572*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904, Liberty head. 
Rim nicks and edge bump, otherwise good very fine. 

$2,000

 

1573*
USA, proof gold five dollars, 1995 and 1996 (KM.261, 274). 
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (2) 

$1,000

  

part

1574*
World gold coins, Great Britain, George III, guinea, 1794 (?) 
(S.3729); Egypt, Abdul Hamid I, ashafri, AH1187 (1774) 
yr 16 (plugged) (KM.129.2); Italy, Venice, zecchino, Louis 
Manin (KM.C.1) (plugged). Fair or better. (3) 

$800

1575
World gold coins, Great Britain, half sovereigns, Queen 
Victoria, young head (worn) (2), 1864, 1884 (holed), 1905; 
South Africa, ZAR, half ponds 1895, 1897 (traces of cufflink 
mounts), pond 1894. Mediocre to very good. (8) 

$2,200

1576
World gold coins, Macquarie Mint, Smallest Gold Coins of 
the World Collection, proof fine gold coins, set of 27, (0.5g, 
11mm), pure gold content 13.5g. In timber case of issue with 
certificates, FDC. 

$850

1577
World gold coins, Macquarie Mint, The Magnificent 10 Gold 
Coin Collection, contains ten one tenth ounce proof fine gold 
coins from various countries. In timber case of issue with 
certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (10 coins) 

$2,000

1578
World gold coins, Macquarie Mint, fourteen proof fine gold 
coins, various nations and themes, 1.224g each, AGW = 
17.14g. In perspex holders, 12/14 with certificates, FDC. 
(14) 

$1,000
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WORLD  SILVER  &  BRONZE  COINS

 

  

  

  

  

part

1579*
Algeria, Ottoman Empire, Mahmood II, (1808-1837), 
copper five asper AH1238, another AH1240 (KM.71), 
silver two budju AH1241 (1825/6) (KM.75); Libya, Tripoli 
Mint, copper para AH1223/12 (KM.75) (3.06g) (?), another 
undated (KM.75) (3.24g), another (KM.91.2) (3.06g) 
(Valentine 52; Cr.92). Fine - good very fine. (6) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first two and fourth from G.C.Heyde 
Collection, G.K.Gray Sale 30 7.12.73 (lot 1197 part); third from 
M.R.Roberts 12.6.74; fifth from North Africa during WWII and Roberts 
22.12.77; last from MCC Sale 73 (lot 812) 18.1.75.

  

  

  

part

1580*
Armenia, Leo I, (1185-1219), silver tram (Bedoukian 25) (2); 
Hethoum I & Zabel, (1226-1271), silver tram (Bedoukian 
46), copper tank, Sis Mint (Bedoukian 52), copper kardez 
(Bedoukian 57); Hetoum II, (1295-1306), copper kardez, 
Sis Mint (Bedoukian 77) (2); Semvat, (1296-1298), copper 
pogh, Sis Mint (Bedoukian 83) (2); Leo III (IV) (1301-1307), 
silver takvorin, Sis Mint (Bedoukian 90), copper (19mm), Sis 
Mint (Bedoukian 93); Oshin, (1308-1320), silver takvorin, 
Sis Mint (Bedoukian), copper pogh, Sis Mint (Bedoukian 
101); Constantine IV, (1365-1373), silver takvorin, Sis Mint 
(Bedoukian 119), silver tram (22mm); Leo V, (1374-1375), 
billon (15mm) (Bedoukian ), all in packets. Fair - good very 
fine. (16) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, seventh from Status Sale 260 (lot 7199) 
23.10.08; last from M.R.Roberts 10.10.81; majority from W.Fleming 
1971-6.

  

  

  part

1581*
Asian, a range of issues from various countries including 
Annam (Vietnam), AE 10 van (KM.Y.2); Bhutan AE pice 
(KM.7); Brunei, 18th-19th century, anepigraphic tin pitis 
(4.10g), SS-36A, flowery pattern both sides, boldly cast, 
(illustrated); Cambodia AE att (KM.1); Ceylon including 
(2, one illustrated) Native coinages, Period of the Chola 
Invasion,(c.990-1070), gold aka or eighth Kahavanu 10mm, 
(c.0.52 g), obv. Vishnu standing right, holding globe; altar 
in right field, rev. legend below annulet, (Mitchiner, Non-
Islamic 826; Friedberg 3), others as AE massa various rulers 
described (6); also 1/96, 1/192 rix dollar, 2 and 1 stivers 1815 
(KM.81, 82.1), silver fanam c.1814-5 (KM.83), Stewart 
token (Pr.96); Indo-China, piastre 1902 (KM.Y.13); Japan 
(4) including 100 mon; Korea (2) AE mum; Maldive Islands 
(3) including a 4 larin (Ex Spink). Manchukuo, ten fen; 
Kelantan (Legeh or Lachon) 'Khalifat al Muminin" tin pitis 
AH 1256, (KM.4). Mostly very fine. (30) 

$250
Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection.
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part

1582*
Asian selected countries, Sarawak five cents 1927H, cent 
1937; Sumatra, 4 kepings 1804 (KM.266); Taiwan (1) five 
dollars 1970, (year 59) unc; Thailand a selection of issues 
including bullet shaped baht, 1/8th and 1/16 baht; half fuang 
(KM.2a); silver baht (KM.Y34, illustrated), 2 att 1890 (KM.
Y23), half att (KM.Y21), others modern issues (7); Tibet, 
silver tankas 15-24 (KM.YA13) holed and (KM.Y13.1); 
together with East Africa, Kilwa Sultanate, al-Hasan bin 
Sulayman, (c.AH 715 = AD 1315), AE fals 21mm, (2.35 g), 
Kilwa Kisiwani mint, obv. al-Hasan ibn Sulaiman yathiku in 
four lines in Arabic rev. bi-Wahid al-Mannan in three lines in 
Arabic,(Album 1183; Walker, Kilwa XVIII; SICA 10, 613-21, 
rare ilustrated). Fine - very fine, some better.(20) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, last from CNG eSale 336 October 8, 2014, 
(lot 404).

1583
Austria, Maria Theresa, one kreuzer, 1760H (KM.1993); 
Franz Joseph I, half kreuzer, 1816A (KM.2110); quarter 
florin, 1859B (KM.2214). Extremely fine; mint red, 
uncirculated; uncirculated. (3) 

$100

In slabs by NGC as XF 45 BN; MS 64 RB and MS 64 respectively.

  

  

1584*
Azerbaijan, Ganja, Anonymous, silver abbasi (1184AH 
(A.A2944), copper dirhem. Nearly very fine; very good. 
(2) 

$70

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from I.S.Wright Sale 16.8.00 (item 4125); 
second I.S.Wright Sale 125 (lot 3978) 13.7.99.

1585
Belgium, five francs, 1939 (KM.116.2). Very fine. 

$40

  

part

1586*
Bermuda, Elizabeth II, silver crowns 1964 (11), 1972 (3, 
cased); Bahamas, silver five dollars 1966 and silver ten dollars 
1973; Biafra, silver one pound 1969 (KM.6). Uncirculated 
- FDC. (17) 

$300

  

  

  

part

1587*
Bolivia, Philip IV, cob real 1660E, Potosi Mint; Philip V, cob 
half real 1717, Potosi Mint, cob reals 1762, 1775JR, cob 
two reals 1747D. First, second and fifth holed, very good 
- good fine. (5) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first and second from G.K.Gray Sale 36 (lot 
180) 4.4.75, first ex Glendining Sale 22.11.72 (lot 662).

  

  

1588*
British Borneo, estate within Bandjermasin, founded by 
Alexander Hare, copper duit, 1813 (Pridmore 5), another 
countermarked with wheel of law (Pridmore 6). Fine; good 
fine, both rare. (2) 

$520
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1589
British Commonwealth, Patina Collection, various issues in 
different metals and alloys, various monarchs and countries. 
Uncirculated. (approx 14.00kg) 

$200

  

1590*
British Trade dollar, 1897 B incuse (KM.T5). Blotchy tone, 
nearly extremely fine. 

$60

  

1591*
British Trade dollar, 1901 B incuse (KM.T5). Die break on 
obverse at five o'clock, good very fine. 

$100

  

1592*
British Trade dollar, 1902 B incuse (KM.T5). Underlying 
mint bloom, good extremely fine. 

$150

  

  

1593*
British Trade dollars, 1902 B incuse and 1911 B incuse (KM.
T5). The second has edge filed in part, otherwise extremely 
fine. (2) 

$200

  

1594*
British Trade dollar, 1909 B incuse (KM.T5). Die break on 
reverse at six o'clock, light scratches, otherwise lightly toned 
good extremely fine. 

$150

  

1595*
British West Africa, Edward VIII, specimen or mint 
halfpenny, 1936KN (KM.15). Choice uncirculated. 

$50

In a slab by NGC as SP64.

1596
Brunei, one cent (1886) (KM.3), one cent 1967 (KM.5), 
five sen 1967 (KM.7), twenty sen 1994 (KM.34), proof and 
uncirculated one, five, ten and twenty sen 1994 (KM.35-7), 
fifty sen 1996 (KM.38), in 2x2 holders with attributions. 
Very good - FDC. (8) 

$80



213

  

1597*
Bulgaria, Tsar Michael Shishman (1323-1330), copper trachy 
(20mm) (D&D.8.2.3). Lacquered, very fine. 

$70

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from CNG e-Sale 228 (lot 364) 24.2.10, earlier 
CNG Sale 57 (lot 1534 part) (4.4.01).

  

1598*
Canada, Queen Victoria, bronze "Mayflower" halfpenny 
token, 1856 (KM.5a). Brown, uncirculated. 

$100
In a slab by NGC as MS 63 BN.

  

1599*
Canada, Newfoundland, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents, 
1900 (KM.6). Surface marks, otherwise good very fine. 

$80

1600
Canada, George VI - Elizabeth II, fifty cents, 1950, with lines 
in 0 (KM.45); one ounce fine silver maple leaf five dollars, 
1998 (KM.187). Uncirculated. (2) 

$100
In slabs by NGC as MS 64 and MS 67 respectively.
Krause publications value the fifty cents, 1950 at USD $900.00 in MS 65.

1601
Canada, Elizabeth II, Montreal Olympics 1976, proof sets, 
1973-1976 series I - VII (each set ASW 4.335oz). In cases 
of issue with certificates, FDC. (7) 

$700

1602
Canada, Elizabeth II, mint silver one ounce Maple leaves or 
five dollars, 1990. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (10) 

$300

1603
Canada, Elizabeth II, proof fine silver dollars, 2004 (2), 
400th Anniversary of First French Settlement in North 
America and "The Poppy"; proof sterling silver fifteen 
dollars, 2004 (2), Lunar series, Monkey and Sheep; proof 
fine silver twenty dollars, 2011, Royal Wedding. In cases of 
issue with certificates, FDC. (5) 

$150

  

  

  

  

part

1604*
Central Asian, Hunnic, a group of four (4) silver hemidrachms 
of an uncertain Hunnic tribe, these all late 7th century A.D., 
obv. head to right, rev. trident, (cf. the new types of early 
medieval silver portrait coins from northern Pakistan in 
ONS 181) these all ex CNG eSale 254, April, 20, 2011 
(lot 470) (one illustrated); Hephthalites, anonymous AE 
billon drachms (2), Shahi Javukha (5th-6th century), obv. 
Hephthalite bust right with tamgha behind head, rev. in 
both cases a fire altar, barely visible due to force of obverse 
strike (cf.G�bl Hunnen 50, 150; MAC.1444) (ex I.S.Wright, 
January 22, 2008); 'Napki Malik' (c.475-576), billon 
Drachms (3), Kabul, obv. bust of king right, wearing winged 
headdress, surmounted by bull's head, control letter behind 
head, legend Napki Malka in right field, rev. fire altar flanked 
by two attendants, a wheel above each one (MAC 1507-8), 
(ex R.Loosely 1981, 1984 amd 1987), (last illustrated); 
Nezak Huns, Vasudeva, (c.720 A.D.), silver drachm (3.13 
g), 31 mm, Zabulistan/Sistan mint. obv. bust right, wearing 
crown with two wings surmounted by lion's head, rev. fire 
altar with ribbon; two attendants flanking; star and crescent 
flanking flames, countermarked in oval, (Gobl, Dokumente, 
Em. 244 (Sahi Tigin), Sunrise 1037) (illustrated); Local 
issues, Semireche(?), (c.7th century A.D.), AE 14mm, (1.54 
g), obv. Urn and solar wheel(?), rev. bird left on altar(?), 
unpublished (ex CNG eSale 176 November 14, 2007, [lot 
185]) (illustrated). Fine - very fine, several very rare. (11) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale as noted above etc.

1605
Ceylon, (Sri Lanka), an extensive collection of rulers from the 
restoration of Singhalese independence in the Polonnaruwa 
period (A.D. 1070-1302) together with the earlier kings of 
Ceylon (A.D. 985-1012), these issues are known as massa, 
others are copper kahavanunu or massa (17) of various 
kings from Parakrama Bahu II; Queen Lilavati (1197-1200, 
1209-1211); Sahasa Malla (1200-1202); Parakramma Bahu 
II (1236-1271) and other later rulers. Mostly fine or better 
in 2x2 packets. (19) 

$70

Ex John C. Cresswell Collection. Most with pedigrees verso on packets.
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1606
China, Han and Qin Dynasties, Ban Liang (300 B.C - A.D. 
25), various types, (23 mm - 34 mm). In 2 x 2 holders with 
Collector's notes, good - fine. (10) 

$100

  

1607*
China, Northern Sung Dynasty, Emperor Hui Tsung (1101-
1125), "Chung Ho Tung pao", round ten cash, 41mm, 
value ten with square hole, (13.57 g), (issued 1107-9), 
diameter 30mm, (Sch. 630, cf.TFP 1060, Pl.100). Very fine 
and rare. 

$150

 

 

part

1608*
China, assorted collection of issues from the Northern 
Sung Dynasty - Ching Dynasty, noted Hui Tsung, ten cash, 
(1102-1106) (Sch.619) (2); Wen Tsung (1851-1861), ten cash 
Chekiang mint (Sch.1593); another a large charm 69mm, 
(see illustration); together with a Japan 100 mon (Tempo 
Tsuho) (KM.C.7). Mostly very fine. (5) 

$150

  

part

1609*
China, assorted collection of issues from the Northern 
Sung Dynasty including Hui Tsung, ten cash, 1102-1106) 
(Sch. 623, Cresswell 139); (24) different issues of Northern 
Sung cash on a printed card (Purchased from M.R.Roberts 
January 22, 1985); together with a cash described as a coin 
of Emperor Wen Ti (424-453 A.D.); and a Xian Feng, 1851-
1861, AE 50 cash, Yarkand mint, Xinjiang Province, H-
22.1111, cast 1853-54, "red cash" (hong qian) issue, crude 
style (obtained in Kashgar September 8, 1999), (illustrated). 
Mostly fine many with some green oxidation. (27) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection.

1610
China, Qing Dynasty, Taiwan Mint issues, cash coins, 
includes, Kang Xi, (A.D. 1622 - 1722) (H22.130); Qian 
Long, (A.D. 1736 - 1795) (H22.336); Xian Feng, (A.D. 1850 
- 1861) (H22.982). In 2 x 2 holders with Collectors notes, 
fine - good fine. (3) 

$200

1611
China, Qing Dynasty, cash coins, various emperors and 
mints, includes, Shun Zhi, (A.D. 1644 - 1661) (4); Kang Xi, 
(A.D. 1662 - 1722) (12); Yong Zheng, (A.D. 1723 - 1736) 
(3); Qian Long, (A.D. 1736 - 1795) (15); Japan, Wado 
Kaichin, Meiji period, charm token. In 2 x 2 holders with 
Collector's notes and references. (35) 

$150

1612
China, Qing Dynasty, various cash coins, includes, Kang 
Xi, (A.D. 1662 - 1722) (2) (scarce); Qian Long, (A.D. 1736 
- 1795) (42); Jia Quing, A.D. 1796 - 1820) (10). In 2 x 2 
holders, 27 with Collector's notes and references, fine - good 
very fine. (54) 

$200

1613
China, Qing Dynasty, a string of cash coins (approx 1.35kg). 
Very fine. (approx 350) 

$300
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1614
China, Qing Dynasty, cash coins with "star" mint mark 
(dot), includes, Jia Qing, (A.D. 1796 - 1821), Board of Work 
(3) (H22.495; H22.496; H22.497); Board of Revenue (4) 
(H22.450; H22.451; H22.452); Nanchang, Jianxi Mint (3) 
(one identified as H.22.528); Suzhou and Xian Mints (2). On 
a string, mostly good fine - good very fine and scarce. (12) 

$100

1615
China, Qing Dynasty, cash coins, Xian Feng Tong Bao, (A.D. 
1851 - 1861) Fujian Mint (14) (varieties H22.772, H22.773); 
Guangdong Mint (3) (H22.822) and Hubei Mint (H22.852). 
In 2x2 holders with Collectors notes, fine - very fine. (18) 

$150

1616
China, Qing Dynasty, various cash coins, Tong Zhi Tong Bao, 
(A.D. 1862 - 1874), Guilin Mint, reverse Moon (H22.1142); 
Nanching Mint, wide and small variety (7) (H22.1153); 
Suzhou Mint (5) (H22.1147 and H22.150). On a string, 
fine - very fine. (18) 

$150

 

 

1617*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), silver boat 
shaped sycee ingot, similar to type Hubei Province silver 
ingot, fifty taels or fifty ounce presentation type (1855 g) 
with three blocks of Chinese characters as stamps (cf.Cribb 
80 [Pl.19] for similar size and type). Very fine and rare. 

$1,200

1618
China, Qing Dynasty, base silver sycee replica (?), drum 
shaped (255g); boat shaped (177g). Fine; very fine. (2) 

$100

part

1619*
China, assorted  AE cash and charms, one large 117mm 
diameter with dragons on reverse (illustrated); another as 
a round horoscope inscriptional charm with round hole, 
46mm diameter in bronze; others (4) copies of large cash 
Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, "Hsien Feng Tung pao", issue of 
Emperor Wen Zong, (1851-1861), 50 cash, 100 cash, and 
10 cash (2). Mostly fine - very fine. (6) 

$200

  

1620*
China, Empire, Chihli Province, silver dollar 34th year (1908) 
(KM.Y.73.3). Uneven patination nearly extremely fine. 

$300
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1621*
China, Empire, Chihli Province, silver dollar 34th year 
(1908) (KM.Y.73.3). Very fine. 

$200

  

1622*
China, Empire, Chihli Province, silver dollar 34th year 
(1908) (KM.Y.73.3). Very fine. 

$200

  

1623*
China, Empire, Chihli Province, silver dollar 34th year 
(1908) (KM.Y.73.3). Very fine. 

$200

  

1624*
China, Empire, Chihli Province, silver dollar, 34th year 
(1908) (KM.Y.73.3). Cleaned, nearly very fine. 

$150

  

1625*
China, Empire, Hupeh Province, one dollar, undated (1909-
1911) (KM.Y.131). Nearly very fine. 

$150

  

1626*
China, Empire, Hupeh Province, one dollar, undated (1909-
1911) (KM.Y.131). Good fine, uneven patination. 

$100

  

1627*
China, Empire, Hupeh Province, one dollar, undated 
(1909-1911) (KM.Y.131). Good fine, heavily cleaned and 
polished. 

$100

  

1628*
China, Provincial, Kiang Nan, dollar (1904) with HAH 
and CH in legend, (KM.145a.12). Fine/very fine, with 
chopmarks. 

$150
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1629*
China, Empire, Kirin Province, silver fifty cents (1901) 
(KM.182a.1). Toned extremely fine and rare in this 
condition. 

$500
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 1804).

  

1630*
China, Empire, Kwangtung Province, silver dollar, Imperial 
dragon type, Guangzhou (Canton) mint, undated issue, 
struck 1890-1908, (KM.Y.203, Kann 26). Lightly toned, 
good fine. 

$150

  

1631*
China, Republic, Yuan Shih Kai, silver dollar, yr 3 (KM.
Y.329). Extremely fine. 

$80

  

1632*
China, Republic, Yuan Shi-Kai, silver dollar, yr 10 (1921) 
(KM.Y329.6). Good very fine. 

$100

  

1633*
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, Memento silver dollar (1927) 
(KM.Y.318a.1). Nearly uncirculated. 

$100

  

1634*
China, Republic, Szechuan Province, silver dollar (1912) 
(KM.Y.456). Dull tone, nearly very fine. 

$150

1635
China, replica issues, Chihli dragon dollar (1898-9) in NGC 
slabs (2), silver sycee style (4 different, total 230g); Annam 
or Cambodia long (110mm) base silver liang; Thrace, 
Lysimachos modern replica double tetradrachm in silver 
(34g). Fine - uncirculated. (8) 

$200

1636
China, assorted modern copies of dollars including Yuan 
Shih Kai yr 3 (KM.329); Chihli (1908 type) (KM.Y.73.2); 
Szechuan Province (1912 type) (KM.Y.456; Kweichow, 
(1928 type) automobile (KM Y.428); Shensi (KM.Pn5 type). 
Fine. (5) 

$100
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1637*
China, People's Republic, seven coin mint set, 1980, includes 
the unissued two fen (KM.2), in official wallet (KM.MS2). 
Uncirculated and very scarce. 

$1,500

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from the Orange Stamp and Coin Club auction 
28.11.06 (lot 2) original dealer's price $14.

1638
China, People's Republic, Dragon's Vein, Chinese Coins 
Passport, 1999, album, 1991 set of six, 1997 set of six, 
Macau set of six 1992/8; Taiwan set of four 1998, 24k gold, 
plated foil stamp. Uncirculated. (22) 

$100

1639
China, People's Republic, one tenth ounce fine gold fifty yuan, 
panda, 2011 (KM.1978). In perspex holder, uncirculated. 

$200

1640
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof one ounce fine 
silver, Captain James Cook Coin Collection. In case of issue 
with certificate, FDC. (4 coins) 

$100

1641
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint proof .80 ounce fine 
silver dollars, 2002, Crown Jewels silver "locket coins"  
each containing 1.50 carats of polished stones. On cards of 
issue, FDC. (5) 

$150

  

  

1642*
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof silver dollar, 
2002, Crown Jewels, with precious stones insert; Tokalau, 
Elizabeth II, proof one ounce fine silver five dollars, 2014, 
The Great White Shark commemorative, includes shark tooth 
insert. Without cases and certificates, FDC. (2) 

$100

 

1643*
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof silver one 
dollars, twelve coin set, undated (2003), Coins And Gems 
of The Zodiac. FDC. 

$150

Issued for the Asian jewellery market by The Perth Mint under licence from 
CoinJewels.
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1644*
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, Perth Mnt, proof gold plated 
silver one dollars twelve coin set, undated (2003), Gemstone 
Zodiac series. In Perth Mint perspex holder, FDC. 

$150

Issued under licence from CoinJewels.

 

1645*
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, pattern proof silver 
one dollars twelve coin set, 2003, Coins And Gems of The 
Zodiac. In perspex holder, FDC. 

$1,000

Issued coins did not show date.

  

lot 1646 part

1646*
Cook Islands, pattern Zodiac coins, 2003 (2), both struck 
in silver and includes gemstones; proof  pattern one ounce 
fine silver medal for the Chamber of Mines and Emergency 
of W.A, 1901 - 1991, includes gemstones. All without cases 
and certificates, FDC. (3) 

$150

The first two reported to be unique, the third reported to be "one of two" 
patterns and a prototype for the "Coinjewels" series.

1647
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof one ounce 
fine silver dollars, 2005 (3,florin [2] and 1860 Hogarth 
Erichsen token) 2006 (square penny), 2008 (4, Port Phillip 
pattern, Internment camps, 1930 penny and florin); Tuvalu, 
one ounce fine silver proof dollar, 2010. Without cases, in 
perspex holders, FDC. (10) 

$250

  

part

1648*
Crusaders, Antioch, Tancred as Regent, (1101-1112). AE 
follis, first type, obv. nimbate bust of St. Peter facing, holding 
cross-tipped scepter; rev. [KE BOI]/**Q H TOD U/LO 
COUT/ ANHRR*I across field, (CCS 3b); Roger of Salerno,  
Regent, (1112-1119), AE follis, 22mm, (4.25 g), Second type, 
obv. The Virgin Mary standing facing, rev. KE BOHQ/E Tw 
Cw/OV**L*w P/OTGEP in four lines across field. (CCS 8); 
Roger of Salerno, Regent, (1112-1119). AE follis 20mm, 
(6.51 g), third type, obv. St.George and the Dragon, rev. 
+POT3EP/**PRIGKP*/OCAN[T]/[IOXI] in four lines across 
field, (CCS 9). Fine - nearly very fine, scarce. (3) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from Seaby London, October 
12, 1977, others from CNG eSale 148, September 20, 2006 (lots 475 and 
477).

  

1649*
Crusaders, Antioch, Raymond of Poitiers, (1136-1149), 
silver denier 18mm, (1.10 g), obv.. + RAImVNDVS, young 
male head right, rev. + ANtIOCHIE, cross patt�e, (CCS 15). 
Nearly very fine/very fine and rare. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Jean Elsen Sale 133, June 10, 2017, 
previously from Baldwin's London, Fixed price list 12, April 17, 2000 
(item 19).

A similar example sold by CNG in triton XI (lot 1320) realised $625US.
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part

1650*
Crusaders, Antioch, Bohemond III, Minority, (1149-1163), 
silver denier, 17mm, (0.76 g), Class C, obv. + BOANIIHDVS, 
bare head right, rev. + ANTIOCHIA, cross pattee, (Metcalf, 
Crusades 350; CCS 40) (illustrated); others (2) simliar 
Bohemond III, Majority (1163-1201), as before (CCS 57b, 
68); another Raymond Roupen, (1216-1219), billon denier, 
19mm, (0.92 g), Antioch mint, obv.+: R V : P : I N :I: V : Z 
: , bust left, wearing Norman helmet decorated with cross 
pattee and chainmail coif; crescent to left, star to right, rev. 
+ AIITOCIIIA, cross pattee; crescent in second quarter, (cf.
Metcalf, Crusades 450, CCS 93) (illustrated). Mostly toned 
and very fine, several scarce. (4) 

$200

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 232, April 28, 
2010 (lot 458); last coin from Jean Elsen, Sale 133, June 10, 2017 (lot 641) 
with tickets, others from 1970s.

  

  

1651*
Crusaders, Antioch, Bohemond IV (1163-1188) and later 
until 1216, silver deniers, class C & K, obv. head to left, 
star behind, rev. cross crescent in one corner, legend around, 
(Metcalf 262-6, 316, cf.Sch. Pl.V, 1). Very fine. (2) 

$100

Ex M.J. Syddell Collection.

 

part

1652*
Crusaders, Principality of Achaea, Guillaume II de 
Villehardouin, (1246-1278), silver denier, obv. G PRINCEPS 
cross pattee. Rev. :CLARENTIA: castle tournois. (CCS 9b. 
Metcalf, Crusades, 922ff); another Charles II de Anjou, billon 
denier Tournois, Clarenzia (Glarentza) mint, (1285-1289), 
obv. K  R PRINC' ACH' , cross pattee, rev. D  CLARNTIA 
, castle tournois, (CCS 12; Metcalf, Crusades 1995, 942); 
another Florent of Hainaut, (1289-1297), billon denier, obv. 
+ FLORENS P ACH, cross pattee, rev. DE CLARENCIA, 
castle tournois, (CCS 13, Metcalf 945) (illustrated); Isabelle 
of Villehardouin (1297-1301), as before similar, Corinth 
mint. (CCS 15a). Fine - very fine, some scarce. (4) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, second coin from Jean Elsen list 198 (item 
10 substitute) others from M.R. Roberts May 24, 1985 for last two coins, 
first from J.W. Powell, February 23, 1982.

1653 
Crusaders, Principality of Achaea, Philip I of Savoy (1301-
1306), silver denier, obv. PHS D SAB P ACHE, cross pattee. 
Rev. DE CLARENCIA, castle tournois. (CCS 21); another 
Philip of Taranto (1306-1313), billon denier Tournois, 
Clarenzia (Glarentza) mint, obv. PHS P ACH TAR D.R, 
cross pattee, rev. DE CLARNCIA , castle tournois, (CCS 25); 
another Louis of Burgandy, (1313-1316), billon denier, obv. 
LODOVIC D B P ACHE, cross pattee, rev. DE CLARENCIA, 
castle tournois, (CCS 29) (illustrated); Ferdinand of Majorca, 
Pretender, (1315-1316), billon denier, similar, obv. + IFANS 
F D MAIOK, rev. annulet before castle tournois, (CCS 31b) 
(illustrated). Mostly very fine, some scarce. (4) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, last two coins from CNG eSale 131, January 
19, 2006 (lot 225, 226), others from J.W. Powell, and M.R. Roberts from 
1980s.

 

 

part

1654*
Crusaders, Principality of Achaea, Maud of Hainaut (1316-
1318), billon denier, (CCS 42); another (CCS 43 ?); John of 
Gravina (1318-1333) (CCS 54); Robert of Taranto (1333-
1364), billon denier Tournois, Clarenzia (Glarentza) mint, 
obv. cross pattee, rev. castle tournois, a careless strike with 
crescent in quarter of cross (CCS 73); Duchy of Athens, 
William de la Roche (1280-1287) similar to above obv. +G:
DVX:ATENES, rev. + ThEBE: CIVIS:, (CCS 86) (illustrated); 
Guy II de la Roche (1287-1308) similar obv. G VI DVX 
ATHESE (CCS 94) (illustrated). First four crude strikes and 
fine, last two very fine, some scarce. (6) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, coins from from J.W. Powell, and M.R. 
Roberts from 1980s, one from I.S. Wright Sale 97 (lot 6793) other from 
G.C.Heyde Collection G.K. Gray Sale 27, March 17, 1973, (lot 305 part).

            

1655*
Crusaders, County of Tripoli, Raymond II or III, (1137-
1187), billon denier, 16mm, (1.01 g), Struck c.1149-1164, 
obv. + [RAM]VNDVS CONS, cross pattee; pellet in each 
lower quarter, rev. CIVITAS TRPOLIS, star with pellet 
between each ray above crescent, (Sabine type 3; Metcalf, 
Crusades 510-12 var. (rev. legend); CCS 8); another 
Raymond III (1152-1187), AE pougeoise, (0.67 g), obv.+ 
CIVITAS, fortified gateway, rev. + TRIPOLIS, St. Andrew's 
cross pommettee, circle in centre; crescent and pellet in 
quarters, (Metcalf, Crusades 526-7; CCS 13b). Fine - very 
fine, both rare. (2) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 232, April 28, 2010 
(lot 462), second coin from I.S.Wright Sale 74, July 18, 1992 (lot 1661).
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1656*
Crusaders, County of Tripoli, Bohemond VII, (1275-1287), 
silver gros, 26mm, (4.26 g), Type 4b, Tripolis (Tripoli) 
mint, obv. + SEPTIMVS BOEMVNDVS COMES, cross 
pattee within tressure of twelve arcs; triple pellet stops, rev. 
CIVITAS TRIPOLIS SVRIE, triple-towered castle facade, 
towers and walls crenelated; all within tressure of twelve 
arcs; triple pellet stops, (Metcalf, Crusades 497-9; CCS 
26). Toned, good very fine/ nearly very fine with surface 
roughness, minor flan crack, scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from MCC (Sydney), Sale 119 January 16, 
1982 (lot 329).

  

1657*
Crusaders, County of Tripoli, Bohemond VII, (1275-1287), 
silver half gros, 20mm, (2.04 g), Tripolis (Tripoli) mint, obv. 
+ SEPTIMVS BOEMVNDVS COMES, cross pattee within 
tressure of twelve arcs; triple pellet stops, rev. CIVITAS 
TRIPOLIS SVRIE, triple-towered castle facade, towers and 
walls crenelated; all within tressure of twelve arcs; triple 
pellet stops, (Metcalf, Crusades 500, 502-3; CCS 27). Toned, 
some hoard patination, weak areas, otherwise nearly very 
fine, scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 53, (lot 2599), 
acquired from I.S. Wright August 7, 1997.

 

 

1658*
Crusaders, Latin Kingdom of Jerusalem, Baldwin III, (1143-
1163) billon denier, 18mm, (0.85 g), obv. Smooth coinage, 
group 5, Jerusalem mint, obv. BALDAVINVS REX, cross 
pattee, rev. tower of David, (Metcalf, Crusades 165-7, CCS 
17); Amaury, (1163-1174), billon denier, 16mm, (0.93 g), 
obv. AMALRI[CV]S RX, cross pattee, annulets in first and 
third quarters, rev.+ DEIRVSALII, Church of the Holy 
Sepulchre, (Metcalf, Crusades 186, CCS 23). Very fine, 
toned, minor areas of weak strike at periphery, collection 
number 12 1200 in ink on cross on second coin. (2)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from W. Fleming October 14, 1975, 
second coin from CNG eSale 375, June 1, 2016 (lot 766) coming from the 
Dennis Rider Collection.

 

  

1659*
Crusaders, Lusignan Kingdom of Cyprus, Henry I, (1218-
1253), billon denier, 18mm, (0.64 g), obv. +hNRICVS 
8, cross pattee, rev. +REX CVPRI 8, gateway with two 
battlements, (Metcalf, Crusades 646; CCS 25); billon deniers 
of Henry II of Cyprus, (1285-1306), obv. cross pattee, rev. 
lion rampant left, (Metcalf, Crusades 729-732, CCS 66a). 
Near VF, toned, first coin porous. (2) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 298, March 13, 
2013 (lot 409); second coin from Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin, December 
1978 (item P264).

  

  

part

1660*
Crusaders, Lusignan Kingdom of Cyprus, Hugh IV, (1324-
1359), silver gros, (4.38 g), obv. Hugh seated facing, holding 
lis-tipped scepter and globus cruciger; cross at throat, 
rev. Jerusalem cross. (Metcalf, Crusades 752; CCS 67) 
(illustrated); another Peter I, (1359-1369), silver gros, (4.09 
g), obv. Peter enthroned facing, holding sword, rev. Jerusalem 
cross; Metcalf, Crusades 770; CCS 77l) (illustrated); another 
silver demi gros, (CCS 86), holed. Fine; very fine; very good 
holed; generally scarce. (3) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from Regal Coin Company July 20, 
1974 (in July ACR add); second coin from Seaby Coin and Medal Bulletin 
July 1980 (item P126); third coin from Geoff K. Gray Sale 40, November 
5, 1976 (lot 311).
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part

1661*
Crusaders, Lusignan Kingdom of Cyprus, Peter II, (1369-
1382), silver gros grands, 23mm, (3.79 g), Famagusta mint, 
obv. +PIR PAR LA [GRAC D]DI ROI :, Henry enthroned 
facing, holding lis-tipped sceptre and globus; coat-of-arms to 
right, rev. +D IRu3ALM R D hIPR, Jerusalem cross, (Metcalf, 
Crusades 792, CCS 94); another James I, (1382-1398), billon 
carzia, 15mm, (0.64 g), obv. + IAQV RI u D :, rampant lion 
left, rev.+ IRV3m RI C, cross pattee, (Crusades 797-9, CCS 
113a); Janus, (1398-1432), AE Sizin, 17mm, (1.58 g), obv. 
lion rampant left; pellet in left field, rev. Jerusalem cross, 
(CCS 124b); another (CCS 119). Nearly very fine or better, 
some rare, first three illustrated. (4) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first three from CNG eSales 298, March 13, 
2013 (lots 422, 423) and eSale 334, September 3, 2014 (lot 463), last from 
Spink (Noble Numismatics, April 27, 1981.

  

1662*
Crusaders, Cyprus, John II, (1432-1458), silver gros, 25mm, 
(4.24 g), obv. King seated facing on throne of flanked lions, 
holding lis-tipped sceptre and globus cruciger; to left, A, rev. 
Jerusalem Cross, (Metcalf, Cyprus pl.10, 2; cf.Schlumberger 
pl. VII, 15; CCS 135). Good very fine, toned, scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from CNG eSale 133, February 15, 2006, 
(lot 308).

 

1663*
Crusaders, Knights of Rhodes (Knights Hospitaller), Helion 
of Villeneuve, (1319-1346). silver asper or half gigliato, 
(1.37 g), obv. Grand Master kneeling left; patriarchal cross 
on three steps to left, rev. cross fleuree; Obv: H�lion kneeling 
left; to left, patriarchal cross set upon three steps, (Metcalf 
1187-1190). Very fine, toned and clipped, rare. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Jean Elsen, Sale 114 September 15, 
2012 (lot 744).

 

1664*
Crusaders, Knights of Rhodes (Knights Hospitaller), Roger 
of Pins, (1355-1365), silver gigliato, 29 mm, (3.81 g), obv. 
+FROGIERIVS D PINIBVSD GRAM Roger of Pins kneeling 
and praying before patriarchal cross; in right field, pinecone. 
rev. +OSPITAL:S: IOhS: IRLNI: QTS :RODI, Floreate cross, 
(cf.CCS 17, Metcalf, 1206-7). Nice round flan without the 
typical edge splits, light grey patination, good very fine. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from M.R. Roberts, March 26, 1979.

 

1665*
Crusaders, Knights of Rhodes (Knights Hospitaller), 
Raymond Berenger, (1365-1374), silver gigliato, 28mm, 
(3.85 g), obv. Grand Master kneeling left before patriarchal 
cross set on steps; arms to right, rev. cross fleury, (Metcalf, 
Crusades 1208-10; CCS 22). Lightly toned nearly very fine, 
weak in centres, scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from I.S.Wright, Auction Sale 104, April 
19, 1996 (lot 5832).

 

1666*
Crusaders, Knights of Rhodes (Knights Hospitaller), Robert 
de Juilly. (1374-1377), silver gigliato, 29mm, (3.90 g), obv. 
Grand Master kneeling left; patriarchal cross on three steps 
to left; coat-of-arms to right; flower head beneath cross, rev. 
cross fleuree; shields of Hospitalers at ends of each crossbar, 
(Metcalf, Crusades 1213; CCS 24). Peripheral patination, 
otherwise nearly extremely fine, scarce. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Jean Elsen, Sale 114, September 15, 
2012 (lot 745).
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1667*
Crusaders, Knights of Rhodes (Knights Hospitaller), Juan 
Fernandez de Heredia, (1377-1396), silver gigliato, 29mm, 
(3.78 g), Grand Master kneeling left; to left, patriarchal cross 
on three steps above sheaf; castle to right, rev. cross fleuree, 
shields at ends, (Metcalf, Crusades 1216; CCS 25d). Toned, 
short on flan, otherwise very fine, scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from I.S. Wright Sale 100, September 27, 
1995 (lot 6097), previously from Glendinings London, October 3, 1988, 
Lot 605).

  

1668*
Crusaders, Knights of Rhodes (Knights Hospitaller), Philibert 
of Naillac, (1396-1421), silver gigliato, 27mm, (3.89 g), 
obv. Grand Master kneeling left; patriarchal cross on three 
steps to left with m below; coat-of-arms to right, rev. Cross 
fleuree; shields of Hospitalers at ends of each crossbar, (cf.
Metcalf, Crusades 1219 (for type); CCS 27). Toned, good 
fine, weak in places, scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Spink Auctions (London), Sale 22, June 
16, 1982 (lot 725) purchased directly from Spink July 27, 1984.

  

  

1669*
Crusaders, Knights of Rhodes (Knights Hospitaller), Peter of 
Aubusson, Grand Master, (1476-1503), billon denier, 12mm, 
(0.54 g). obv. St. John the Baptist standing facing, rev.cross 
fourchee. (cf.Metcalf, Crusades 1227; cf.CCS pg.525, 46); 
together with an  anonymous issue, (1319-1360), billon 
denier, 15mm, (0.77 g), obv. castle with central annulet, 
rev. cross potent with annulets in second and third quarters, 
(cf. Metcalf, Crusades 1202-5; CCS 29b var). First coin 
fair, second coin nearly very fine, both with weak areas and 
rare. (2) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Spink Auctions (London), Sale 22, June 
16, 1982 (lot 725) purchased directly from Spink July 27, 1984 for the first 
coin, second coin from J. Anderson, Sydney dealer, July 31, 1986.

  

  

  

  

  

  

part

1670*
Egypt, under the Ottoman Empire, Abdul Mejid, (1839-
1861), copper five paras, yr 5, Cairo Mint (KM.222, 
Cr.194); Abdul Aziz, (1861-1876), copper ten para, years 
4-7, 9, twenty para, years 3, 4, 10, forty para year 10, silver 
guerche AH1277, yr 13 (1873AD), all Cairo Mint; Abdul 
Hamid II, (1876-1909), bronze para, yr 29, two para yrs 10, 
29, 35, cupro nickel five ochr el guerche yr 11, one guerche 
yr 29, silver ten piastres yr 33, all Cairo Mint; Mohammed 
V, (1909-1915), 1/40 yr 6, 1/20 yr 4, guerche yr 6 (1914), 
silver five guerche yr 6 (1914), all Birmingham Mint, British 
Administration, Hussein Kamil, ten millieme, 1917H, silver 
two piastres 1916, 1917H, five, ten and twenty piastres 1917; 
Fuad I, silver two piastres 1929, Budapest Mint; Farouk, five 
milliemes 1941, ten milliemes 1938, 1941, silver ten and 
twenty piastres 1937; Republic silver five and ten piastres, 
all in packets. Nearly fine - good extremely fine. (36) 

$300

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, most of the first 20 ex G.C.Heyde Collection 
G.K.Gray Sale 30 7.12.73 (lot 1381, 16 coins).
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1671
Egypt, Arab Republic, silver one pounds, 1971-1982, various 
issues mostly different (33), in 2x2 flips. Extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (33) 

$350

 

 

1672*
Falkland Islands, Elizabeth II, proof silver twenty five 
pounds, 1985, 100 years of self sufficiency (KM.20). In 
Royal Mint case of issue with certificate, FDC. 

$150

1673
Fiji, George V - Elizabeth II, 1934-1992, proof sets 1980, 
1983 (by Singapore Mint), various issues including 1941 
florin, shillings complete, halfpenny 1940; also Territory of 
New Guinea shillings (30), sixpences 1935 or 1943 (13), 
threepences 1944 (15). Fair - FDC. (approx 180) 

$250

  

1674*
Fiji, Elizabeth II, pattern proof ten dollars, 2012, struck in 
copper by The Swiss Mint, includes flower gemstone insert. 
FDC. 

$150

  

  

1675*
Fiji, pattern proof copper ten dollars, 2012, struck with 
misaligned dies, proof silver ten dollars, 2012 with jewel 
insert. Without cases and certificates, FDC. (2) 

$150

  

1676*
France, Merovingian, Anonymous, silver denier, c670-750, 
Marseille Mint, Patricians of Marseille, NEM monogram 
on reverse (1.10g) (Metcalf 537; Prou XXIV/5; Roberts 
75). Very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin June 
1982 (item P130).

  

1677*
France, Carolingian, Charles the Bald, (840-875), silver 
denier, class 2, Orleans Mint, (1.47 g), (Pd'A 516; M/G 948). 
Toned, extremely fine. 

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 99, lot 2500, The Tom May Collection. Previously 
Spink Sale 65 (lot 302) and privately with their ticket, NC 3437.

 

1678*
France, Carolingian, Charles the Bald (843-877), silver denier 
of Melle (1.51g) (M.G.1064) (Roberts 0982). Very fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Spink NC Dec 1981 item 8703 with 
ticket.
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1679*
France, Carolingian, Odo (888-898), silver denier Toulouse 
(1.60g) (M.G.1340; Roberts 1641). Good very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin Sept. 
1980 (P.172) with ticket.

  

1680*
France, Carolingian, Louis IV (936-954), silver denier, 
Langres Mint (1.29g) (M.G.1636, BMC 282.3, Roberts 
1808). Toned, fine or better. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin Sept 1982 
(P.215) with ticket.

  

1681*
France, Capetian, Philip I (1060-1108), silver denier, Orleans 
Mint (1.20g), portal type (Duplessy 50; Roberts 2373; Laf. 
I/68). Slight adhesion, otherwise very fine. 

$120

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Spink NC Sept 1982 item 6807 with 
tickets.

 

1682*
France, Capetian, Louis VI, (1108-1137), silver denier, Freix 
Mint (1.13g), building type (cf Duplessy 96, Cibni 106, 
Roberts 2362). Toned, good fine. 

$50

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Suttons Sale 19.4.80 (lot 246), ex 
C.E.Pitchfork.

  

1683*
France, Capetian, Louis VII, (1137-1180), silver denier 
(0.82g), Paris Mint, FRANCD in two lines (Cibni 129, 
Roberts 2551). Very good. 

$30

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Regal Coin Co. 20.7.76 (ACR July 
76).

  

 

 

  

1684*
France, Capetian, Philip II, (1180-1223), Louis VIII/IX 
(1223-1226) (2) and Louis IX, (1226-1270), billon deniers, 
Aras Mint (Duplessy 168, Roberts 2562), denier Tournois 
(Duplessy 187, Roberts 2406) (2), (Duplessy 193A, Roberts 
2411). Fine - very fine. (4) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first and second from I.S.Wright Sale 57 (6088) 
20.4.94, Sale 28.11.90; third and fourth from G.K.Gray Sale 27 (17.3.73, 
lot 305 part, G.C.Heyde Collection).

  

1685*
France, Louis IX, (1226-1270), silver gros Tournois 
(Duplessy cf 190D, Roberts 2451). Old piercing a 5 o'clock, 
otherwise good very fine. 

$70

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from I.S.Wright Sale 83 (lot 5508) 
25.10.93.

 

1686*
France, Philip III, (1270-1285), silver gros tournois (Ciani 
188, Laf. 204). Toned, nearly very fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin, Sept 
1982 (item 218) with ticket.
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1687*
France, Philip IV, (1285-1314), silver gros tournois (1290-
5) (Duplessy 214, Roberts 2461); silver double tournois 
(Sep.1295) (Laf. 234, Ciani 218, Roberts 2494); silver 
Maille tierce (1306) (Duplessy 219, Roberts 2497), Billon 
tournois simple (0.52g) (Ciani 230, Roberts 2491). Fine 
- very fine. (4) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from J.Anderson (Martin Daniel) 14.5.90); 
second from Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin March 75 (D.20); third from 
I.S.Wright (Sydney) 28.11.90; last from CNG e-Sale 230 (lot 487), ex Leonard 
O. Greenfield Collection.

 

 

  

 

 

1688*
France, Philip V, (1316-1322), silver gros tournois (Roberts 
2471), Charles IV, (1322-1328), billon double parisis, 2nd 
issue (Ciani 261, Roberts 2664 pellet under crown); Philip VI 
(1328-1380), silver gros (Ciani 300); John II, (1350-1364), 
billon gros 2nd issue (22.1.1352) (Duplessy 297A), 3rd issue 
(17.5.1354) (Duplessy 298B). Very good - good fine. (5) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, the first from MCC Sale 59, lot C22 15.7.72, 
ex W.Fleming; second from A.G.Malloy (USA) Sale 14 (lot 1126) 2.7.79; 
third from Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin August 1979 (substitute); last two 
from Coin Trends 30.3.90 (lot 754 part).



227

 

  

  

  

  

part

1689*
France, Charles V, (1364-1380), silver blanc au K (Ciani 471, 
Roberts 3351), Charles VI, (1380-1422), silver blanc Guenar 
(Duplessy 377A, Roberts 2981); Henry VI (of England), 
(1422-1451), Anglo Gallic, silver grand blanc, St. Lo Mint 
(S.8166); Charles VII, (1422-1461), grand blanc (Duplessy 
519c, Roberts 3013 mm cross); Louis XI (1461-1483), 
grand blanc (Roberts 3014), billon liard (cf Ciani 769); 
Charles VIII, (1483-1498), blanc a la couronne (cf C.805;, 
Roberts 3021), billon liard (Duplessy 602), billon niquet 
(Ciani 833, Roberts 2722); Louis XII (1498-1514), billon 
(Provence) (Ciani 947B, Roberts 2833). The fifth holed, fair 
- good fine. (10) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin Aug 
1982 (P.198) with ticket; second Seaby Jan 1972 with ticket; third Suttons 
Sale 4.3.78 (lot 154, C.E.Pitchfork); fourth, sixth and last from Heyde (lot 
308 part); fifth from Suttons Sale 16.2.80 (lot 522); seventh MCC Sale 93 
(lot 32) 24.9.77; eighth from Coin Trends 30.3.90 (lot 754).

  

1690*
France, Francis I, (1515-1547), silver teston, 5th type (Laf. 
659, Ciani 1113, Roberts 3452). Nearly very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin Sept. 
1982 (item 225) with ticket.

  

  

  

  

1691*
France, Henry II, (1547-1559), silver teston, 1555L, Bayonne 
Mint (Duplessy 981, Roberts 3501), another, La Rochelle 
Mint, 1559H (Laf. 821, Roberts 3503); Charles IX (1560-
1574), silver teston 1563L (Roberts 3552); Henry III, (1574-
1589), copper double tournois 1578 (Roberts 3631). Very 
good - good fine. (4) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from Spink Noble Sale 43 (lot 2177); 
second from Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin June 1977 (Q517) with ticket; 
third from G.K.Gray Sale 27 27.3.73 (lot 311, G.C.Heyde Collection); fourth 
from G.K.Gray Sale 23, 14.7.72 (lot 138 part).
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part

1692*
France, Henry III, (1574-1589), silver franc 1581C (St. Lo 
Mint) (Duplessy 1130A, Roberts 3611/2); silver half franc 
1588M (Toulouse Mint) (cf Ciani 1430, Roberts 3575); 
quarter franc, Paris (Duplessy 1132A; Roberts 3571), copper 
double tournois 1589 (Roberts 3631). Fair - very fine. (4) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from Spink Noble Sale 43 (lot 2178); 
second ex G.C.Heyde, Gray Sale 27 (lot 313); third Coin Trends, 21.11.91 
(item 600); fourth from W.Fleming 9.11.82.

  

  

  

1693*
France, Charles X, silver 1/8 ecu 1591, Nantes Mint (Ciani 
1489), copper double tournois 1592S, Troyes Mint (2.69g) 
(Duplessy 1186); Henry III, (1589-1610), silver half franc 
1600 (Ciani 1541, Roberts 3586). Very good - nearly very 
fine. (3) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from Stanley Gibbons London 1.11.77; 
second from Jean Elsen 21.1.04, list 227 (item 1189); third Seaby Coin & 
Medal Bulletin July 1982 (item Q525) with ticket.

  

  

part

1694*
France, Louis XIII, silver half franc, fourth type, 1615C, St 
Lo Mint (Duplessy 1312, KM.74), silver ten sols 1643 A rose 
(KM.132.1, Ciani 1667); copper double tournois 1620, 162?, 
1629, 1633 (KM.61.1, 72.1). Fair - very good. (6) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first ex Spink Noble Sale 43 (lot 2181); second 
from G.K.Gray Sale 25 2.7.73 (lot 591 part); the next three from G.K.Gray 
Sale 23, 14.7.72 (lot 138 part); last from MCC Sale.

  

1695*
France, Louis XIV, silver ecu, 1652L, Bayonne Mint 
(KM.155.10). Toned very fine or better. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from CNG e-Sale 201 (lot 454, 17.12.08).
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part

1696*
France, Louis XIV, copper liards, 1657C (Saint Lo) 
(KM.192.4), 1655R (Villeneuve St. Andre) (KM.192.11); 
silver four sols, 1677D (Lyon) (KM.232.2), five sols 1703BB 
(Strasbourg Mint) (KM.337.4), 1/12 ecu (ten sols) 1659 
(Aix Mint) (KM.166.22), another 1661R (Villeneuve St. 
Andre) (KM.199.11), silver half ecu, 1701K (Bordeaux) 
(KM.325.10), another, uncertain undertype date 1693 (cf 
KM.273/295), silver ecu, 1712A (KM.386.1). Very good 
- very fine. (9) 

$240

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, third from Suttons Sale 1.9.79 (lot 773); 
fourth to eighth from M.R.Roberts 1971, 1985 (2), 1982, 1981; the last 
from Martin Daniel (G.Anderson with D.Allen's ticket 26.11.85).

  

  

  

  

  

  

part

1697*
France, Louis XV, copper sol 1772V (Troyes) (KM.545.11), 
billon two sols 1743A (KM.500.1, ex wreck of St.Geran 
1744), silver six sols 1748W (Lille) (KM.510.16), another, 
1779A (KM.552.1); silver 12 sols 1746A (KM.511.1); 
third ecu 1721K (KM.457.11); half ecu 1731O (Riom) 
(KM.484.14), another 1756W (KM.516.21); ecu 1740L 
(KM.486.12) another 1746C (Caen) (KM.512.5), another 
1762 cow (Bearn) (KM.518). Very good - very fine. (11) 

$300

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, second, third and sixth ex G.K.Gray Sale 
(R.Webb); fourth ex G.K.Gray Sale 25 (lot 591 part); ninth and tenth from 
M.R.Roberts Dec 72 and 71; last from G.K.Gray Sale.
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part

1698*
France, Louis XVI, copper half sol 1782W (KM.586.15), 
sol 1778W (KM.578.16), 1784M (KM.578.10), 1789B 
(KM.578.3); First Republic brass twelve deniers 1792 
B (KM.600.3) (2), two sols 1791A, 1792BB, 1792R 
(KM.603.1, 603.4, .14), silver thirty sols 1791I (KM.606.7), 
half ecu 1791A (KM.562.1), ecu 1782/1A (brass cast), 
1789A (KM.564.1), 1790I (KM.564.7), 1793A (KM.615.1) 
(29.49g); Nevers & Rethel, Charles I, copper two liards 
1612 (KM.12.1). Eleventh and thirteenth holed, very good 
- good very fine. (16) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, in packets with provenances, the last from Jean 
Elsen Sale 102 (12.9.09, lot 1024); fourteenth from M.R.Roberts 1971; tenth 
from G.C.Heyde Collection (G.K.Gray Sale 27, 17.3.73, lot 363).

  

  

  

part

1699*
France, First Republic, decimal coinage, copper one centimes, 
l'an 6A, 7A (KM.646) (2); five centimes, l'an 5A, B, W, 7A, 
8BB, W (KM.640.1, .3, .4, .11); decime, l'an 4A, 5A (2), 
8A, AA (KM.644.1, .2) (5); Consulship, Napoleon as first 
Consul, silver five francs l'an 4A, 6A (KM.391.1); tokens; 
copper two sols, six deniers 1791 (KM.Tn37); Moneron five 
sols 1792 (KM.Tn31). Very good - good very fine. (17) 

$300

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, last two from W.Fleming; fourteenth from 
M.R.Roberts 9.11.83 (ex R.Dunstan); fifteenth from G.K.Gray Sale 23 
14.7.72 (lot 71); eight of the copper ex G.K.Gray Sale 16 (lot 106 part) 
30.4.71.
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part

1700*
France, Napoleon, premier Consul, five francs, An 12 
T (Nantes) (KM.659.13); Napoleon as Emperor, billon 
ten centimes 1808A (KM.676.1), silver half franc 1808A 
(KM.680.1), silver five francs AN 13 A (KM.662.1), 1808B 
(Rouen) (KM.686.2), 1811A (KM.694.1). Very good - 
extremely fine. (6) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from G.K.Gray Sale 27 (lot 382) 17.3.73 
(G.C.Heyde Collection); fourth from M.R.Roberts 1974; fifth from Jean 
Elsen Sale 136 (lot 1473) 24.3.18; last from G.K.Gray Sale 23, 14.7.72 
(lot 79).

  

         

  

lot 1701 part

1701*
France, Louis XVIII, First Restoration, silver five francs 
1814 M (Toulouse) (KM.702.9); Second Kingdom, Louis 
XVIII, silver franc 1817A (KM.709.1), five francs, 1822K 
(KM.711.7); Charles X, silver half franc 1827A (KM.723.1), 
two francs 1828W (KM.725.13), five francs 1830A 
(KM.728.1); Louis Philippe, copper ten centimes 1843A 
Colonies (KM.13), silver quarter franc 1833 (KM.740.1), 
half franc 1839A (KM.741.1), five francs 1831B, BB 
(KM.735.2, .3), 1841W (KM.749.13); Second Republic, 
five francs 1848A (KM.756.1), 1850A (KM.761.1); Louis 
Napoleon, five francs 1852A (KM.773.1). Very good - 
extremely fine. (15) 

$300

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, thirteenth from K.C.Lovell April 72 (London); 
last from G.K.Gray c1971.

  

1702*
France, Second Republic, piedfort pattern ten centimes 1848 
in copper (KM.P151). Brown and red uncirculated. 

$150

Ex Dr W.J.D.Mira Collection.

  

1703*
France, Second Republic, twenty centimes, 1851A 
(KM.758.1). Very minor edge nick on reverse at 10 o'clock, 
otherwise gem uncirculated. 

$70

1704
France, Napoleon III, one centime 1862BB to ten centimes 
1863 (8), silver twenty centimes 1866A, 1867A, fifty 
centimes, one and two francs 1866A, five francs 1868BB; 
Third Republic to Fifth Republic, 1971-1975, nineteenth 
century bronze issues (8), silver (4), twentieth century silver 
(4, including fifty francs 1975A). Very good - uncirculated. 
(69) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, all in packets in 2x2 box.
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1705*
France, Carolingians, Pepin II, King of Aquitaine, (839-865), 
silver denier, 21mm, (1.44 g), Tolosa (Toulouse) mint, obv. 
+ PIPPIHVS REX F, cross pattee, rev. + TOLOSA CIVI, 
Pippinus monogram, (Coupland, Pippin - ; Depeyrot 999; 
M&G 618; MEC 1, 816). Toned, very fine, rare. 

$300

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection, From CNG eSale 396, April 26, 2017 (lot 
616).

 

1706*
France, Carolingians, Conrad le Pacific (the Peaceful), King 
of Burgundy, (937-993 A.D.), silver denier, 22mm, (1.14 g), 
Lucdunus (Lyon) mint, obv. + CONRDVS, cross pattee, rev. 
LUCDVNVS, tower surmounted by cross, (Depeyrot 531; 
Boudeau 1122, M&G 1683; MEC 1, ; Duplessy, F�odales, 
2525; Poey dAvant 5013 and pl. CXII, 21). Toned, very 
fine, very scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection, acquired from CNG eSale 346, March 11, 
2015, (lot 570), coming from the Michael Joffre Collection, purchased from 
Claude Burgan, France.

 

1707*
France, Normandy, Richard I the Fearless, (943-996 A.D.), 
silver denier (1.19g), Rouen mint, obv. + RICARDVS, short 
cross pattee; pellet in each quarter, rev. ROTOMAGVS, 
monogram of Bishop Hugues, (Duplessy 18, Le Gros 209). 
Bright very fine,scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from Jean Elsen Sale 102 (lot 523).

Richard was the son of William I Longsword and grandson of the Viking 
chieftain Rollo, the founder of the duchy. He was a child when his father 
was murdered, thereafter, when the Carolingian king of France, Louis IV 
d'Otremer, invaded Normandie with Hughes le Grand, count of Paris. 
He faced another crisis when Louis' successor, Lothaire, invaded with the 
counts of Anjou, Blois-Chartres, and Flanders in the 960s. Richard made 
peace with his neighbors at Gisors in 965, and thereafter concentrated on 
solidifying his rule in Normandy by making family alliances with the various 
Scandinavian tribes in the region. He also gained ecclesiastical support by 
promoting Christianity and rebuilding a number of churches. Richard was 
first married to Emma, daughter of Hughes le Grand, but she died young, 
and childless. He had a number of children with his second wife, Gunnor, 
including his heir, Richard II le Bon, and Emma of Normandy. Through 
Emma's marriage to two kings of England, Aethelred II the Unready and 
Cnut the Great, Richard was grandfather of the English kings Harthacanute 
and Edward the Confessor. Through his son, Richard II, Richard was the 
great-grandfather of William 'the Conqueror.'An interesting dynastic coin 
for England.

  

1708*
France, Aquitaine, William IX or William X, (1086-1137), 
silver denier, 18mm, (1.06 g). Bordeaux mint, obv. +CL 
(retrograde) VILILMO, four crosslets around central annulet, 
rev. +BVRDEGIILA, cross, (Poey d'Avant 2731 (Bernard 
Guillaume); Boudeau 462; Roberts 4309). Toned, good 
very fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from B.A.Seaby Ltd., October 12, 1977.

Although Poey d'Avant assigns this and similar types to Bernard Guillaume 
(984-1010), the obverse legend, CL(retrograde)VILILMO, argues against 
such an attribution, since a type with the legend BERNARDVS (Poey 
d'Avant 2719) is known for Bernard. Types with the legend SANCHIUS 
(Poey d'Avant 2711-2718) for Bernard's predecessor Sanche (before 984) 
further weaken the attribution of our coin to Bernard. The only possiblity is 
that this coin was struck for either William IX or William X, the grandfather 
and father of Eleanor of Aquitaine respectively; a more definite attribution 
to either individual is, however, not possible at this point. (CNG comment 
on similar coin).

  

part

1709*
France, Provincial, Bearn, anonymous, silver deniers (3), 
18mm, (1.17, 0.95, 0.91 g) (one illustrated), of the counts of 
Bearn, (905-1134), Centulle mint, obv. COM CENTVLLO, 
cross pattee, pellet in 2nd and 4th quadrant, rev. +ONOR 
FORCHS, PAX in monogram, read clockwise from left, 
(Poey d'Avant 3233, Boudeau 525). Good very fine, mostly 
toned one holed. (3) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from various dealers and auctions as noted 
on tickets all c. 1981-1990.

         

1710*
France, Provincial, Priory of Souvigny, (mid-late 12th 
century), silver denier, 19mm, (0.90 g), obv. SES MAIOLVS, 
facing bust of St. Mayeul, holding crozier to left, rev. 
+SILVINIACO, plain cross, (Boudeau 358, Duplessy 784); 
another Valence et Die, uncertain Bishop, (13th century 
A.D.), silver denier, 18mm, (1.24 g), Metcalf Group Di, 
obv. + VRBS VLENTII, angel standing facing with wings 
displayed, rev. + S PLLINRS, cross, annulet in fourth quarter, 
(Metcalf, Crusades 39-40; Poey d'Avant 4690; cf.Roberts 
4782, Boudeau 1021). Both fine - very fine. (2) 

$150

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection, first acquired from Spink Australia (Noble) 
Sale 38 (lot 341 part), coming from the Carnegie Museum of Natural History, 
Pittsburg, October 10, 1984, second from Amphora Coins, Charing Cross, 
England, September 4, 1979.
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part

1711*
France, Bourbonnais, Priory of Souvigny, (12th century), 
silver denier, 19 mm, (1.06 g), obv. SES MAIOLVS, bust of St. 
Maieul facing, holding cruciform scepter, rev. + SILVINIACO, 
cross, (Poey d'Avant 2170; Boudeau 358; Roberts 4916) 
(illustrated); Toulouse. Raymond V-VII, (1148-1249), silver 
denier, 18mm, (1.12 g). obv. + TOLOSA CIVI, PAX in centre, 
rev. RAMON COMES, cross, (Duplessy 1228, Boudeau 
721) (holed) (ilustrated); Valence (bishopric), anonymous. 
(13th century) billon denier, 18 mm, (0.99 g), obv. + VRBS 
VALENTIA, winged angel or eagle, rev. + S APOLLINARS, 
cross pattee with annulet in third quarter, (Boudeau 1045; 
cf.Roberts 4782), (ex Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin March 
1977 [item 166]); Vienne, archepiscopal, (1050-1120), silver 
denier, 16mm, (0.79 g), obv. diademed head of St. Maurice 
left, rev. short cross pattee; pellets in quarters, (Duplessy 
2381; Poey d'Avant 4826, Boudeau 1045) (illustration); 
Rethel, Charles I-II AE double tournois, (Boudeau 1815, 
1816, Ek. 53). Mostly fine, one holed, toned. (7) 

$200

Ex Dr L. J. Sherwin Collection, bought in the 1970s-1980s.

   

part

1712*
France, Lyon, Archbishopric of Lyon, silver denier, issued 
11th century A.D., obv. cross, around, +GALLIA R-V; rev. 
Ld monogram in centre around PRIMAS EDWS, (Roberts 
3984, Poey d'Avant 5028); Maine, silver deniers, (1.19, 
1.03 g), Herbert I (1015-1036), obv. monogram of Herbert 
I, COMES CENOMANIS. rev. short cross pattee with a 
pellet in the 1st and 2nd angle, an alpha in the 3rd and an 
omega in the 4th, around SIGNVM DEI VIVI, (PdA. 1580, 
Boudeau 171) (one illustrated ex Seaby Coin and Medal 
Bulletin July 1978 (item P180); Metz-Bistum, John of 
Apremont, (1224-1238), silver denier (0.75 g), obv. Bishop 
hipbone, mitrated, with Pedum around traces, JOhAN-NE-
S, rev. METENSIS, cross, in the angles crescent moon - star, 
alternating, (Boudeau 1128, Wendling II/E/m/15). Some 
toned, fine - nearly very fine. (4) 

$150

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection, first acquired from Vecchi, last from Jean 
Elsen list 211 (item 508).

  

part

1713*
France, Monnaies Feudal, Champagne - Provins et Sens, 
silver denier (1.12 g), (c.1050-1100 A.D.), obv. Comb with 
a diamond cross between two Rings, rev. Cross in the angles 
Alpha-Omega and one ball each. (CP.887, cf.Boudeau 1754); 
another Theobald I, (1.10 g), obv. monogram, around + 
PETVS EPICOPVS, rev. cross in angle, small cross with 
inscription, + TRECAS CIVITAS, (Poey d'Avanat 5947, 
cf.Boudeau 1743); County of Provence, Theobald II, billon 
denier, 18mm, (0.81, 1.05 g), (1125-1152 A.D. obv. + 
TEBALT COMES, cross, rev. CASTRI PRVVINS, comb 
surmounted by Y and annulets, (Boudeau 1759, PA 5970). 
Mostly fine scarce. (4) 

$150

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection, three acquired from Spink Australia (Noble) 
Sale 38 (lot 341 part), coming from the Carnegie Museum of Natural History, 
Pittsburg, October 10, 1984, last illustrated from Powell listing 4/4, April 
1977 (item 205).

  

1714*
France, Anjou, Geoffrey II, (1040-1060), billon denier (cf 
B.150; Roberts 4113). Fine. 

$50

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from W.Fleming 13.11.84, ex Spink London 
Sale 38 (lot 340 part) ex Carnegie Museum Pittsburgh, USA, with Spink 
ticket.

  

part

1715*
France, Anjou, Fulk IV-V, (1060-1129 A.D.), silver denier, 
(0.90 g), obv. Cross with alpha and omega, rev. FVLCO 
monogram, (Boudeau 153, Roberts 4114); Fulk V, later 
became King of Jerusalem; another Charles de Valois, Count 
of Anjou, (1290-1317 A.D.), silver denier, (0.68 g) obv. cross 
legend around, rev. lis on each side of a key, legend around 
(Boudeau 167) (ex Jean Elsen Sale 72, (lot 972); France, 
Bretagne (Brittany, Duchy), Conan III, billon denier, Rennes 
mint, (0.89 g), (1112-1148 A.D.), obv. CONANVS around, 
monogram, rev. around REDONIS, cross, (Duplessy 57; 
Boudeau 23, Poey-d'Avant 217) (ex Jean Elsen list 227, item 
897); Dukes of Brittany, John II - John III 'the Good,', (1286-
1305, 1312-1341, silver denier (1.01 g), obv. BRITANNIE, 
cross pattee, ermine in 2nd quadrant, rev. IOhANNES DVX, 
arms of Brittany, (Poey d'Avant 414 (pl. xii, 16), Roberts 
4625, Boudeau 41) (illustrated). Mostly fine - very fine. (4) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from various dealers and auctions. Last coin 
from Spink Australia (Noble) Sale 38 (lot 341 part) ex Carnegie Museum, 
Pittsburg, USA.
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part

1716*
France, Provincial, Poitou, Alphonse de Poitiers, (1249-1271), 
billon denier Tournois, 18 mm, (0.85 g), obv. + ALFVNSVS 
COMES around cross pattee, rev. + PICTAVIENSIS, chatel 
tournois, (Boudeau 431, Duplessy 931. Poey d'Avant 2583) 
(illustrated) (ex Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin December 
1978 [item P270]); another, La Marche. Perigord (county), 
anonymous, (12th century) billon denier, 15 mm, (0.64 g), 
obv. + LODOICVS,, cross pattee quartered with V and 3, 
rev. ECOLISSIME, five annulets in cruciform, (Boudeau 
451; Roberts 4349); Orange, Philippe de Hochberg (1478-
1482), billon denier, 16mm, (0.73 g), (MA 1524-1), (ex Jean 
Elsen list L.211 (item 502P); Penthievre, Stephen, count of 
Penthievre (1093-1136), (0.86 g), Guingamp mint. obv. 
short cross pattee, star in 1st and 2nd angle STEPhAN' 
COM, rev. head right  GVINGAP, (Jezequel P1b var.; Bigot 
196-197 var.) broken edges; Porcien, Gaucher de Chatillon, 
(1313-1322), silver esterlin, 1318-1322 (?), (1.05 g), Yves 
mint (near Florennes, Belgium), obv. crowned and draped 
facing bust + GALCS COMES PORCI, rev. long cross pattee, 
MON-ETA- OVX- D.VE, (Mayhew 244), (ex Attenborough 
Hoard [No.1420], Geoff K. Gray and Suttons Auctions 
1973); Provincial, Provence, Charles I d'Anjou, (1246-1266) 
billon denier Tournois, 18 mm, (0.77 g), obv. + K Pu FIu 
REu F around cross pattee. Rev. + PROVINCIALIS, chatel 
tournois with lis-shaped steeple), (Duplessy 1616, Boudeau 
811). Mostly very good - fine, several scarce. (6) 

$150

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection, mostly purchased in 1970s.

  

  

  

1717*
France, Provence, Charles II of Sicily, (1285-1309), silver 
double denier (1.11g) (B.828); Louis I and Johanna, (1349-
1362), silver demi-gros (1.27g) (Duplessy Feodoles 1665; 
B.850; Roberts 5981); Louis II or III, (1384-1417/1417-
1443), silver gros a la couronne, Tarascon Mint (1.71g) (P 
d'A 4052; Roberts 5983). Nearly very fine. (3) 

$350

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, ex CNG e-Sales 267 (lot 132), 347 (lot 682) 
and 354 (lot 769).

  

  

1718*
France, Anthony Duke of Lorraine, (1508-1544), teston 
of Nancy, 1527 (Boudeau 1514, cf.Roberts 9552), a good 
renaissance portrait; Monaco, Principality, Honore V (1819-
1841), Un Decime 1838, (Gad. 105, KM 97.1). Very fine, 
both scarce. (2) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first from Spink October Numismatixc 
Circular October 1986 (item 7104), second from M.R.Roberts April 9, 
1975.

  

part

1719*
France, Lorraine, Duke of Lorraine, Charles III, grand 
duke (1545-1608), (9.08 g), Nancy mint, obv. armoured 
bust to right, around + CAROL D G CAL LOTH BAR 
GEL DVX, rev. crowned royal coat-of-arms with crowned 
around MONETA NOVA NANCEI CVSA, (Boudeau 1533, 
Flon p.658, 141) (illustrated) (ex Seaby Coin & Medal 
Bulletin September 1981 (item Q500); silver deniers of a) 
Ferri III (1251-1303) (0.76 g), obv. horseman right, rev. 
sword, (Boudeau 1440); John I (1348-1389) (0.33 g), obv.+ 
IOHAN-ES DVX Alerion. rev. MONETA IN CIER sword 
between two roses, (Flon 421, 47; Saulcy VI, 17; Robert 
1345 var.); Provincial, Gien (County of Donzy), Geoffrey 
II, (1120-1180), silver denier (0.86 g), Angers mint, obv. + 
GOSEDVS COS, cross with staff and hammer, rev + GIEMIS 
CA, degraded monogram of Fulk of Anjou, (Poey d'Avant 
21, Boudeau 297; Duplessy 605) (illustrated); Geneva, AE 
Episcopal Denarius, (1.60 g), temp. Guy de Faucigny to 
Humbert de Grammont, (1078-1135), billon denier, obv. + 
GENEVA CIVITAS, cross pattee with pellet in each angle, 
rev. + SCS PETRVS, head of St. Peter left, (Coraggioni pl. 
XLVIII, 17; HMZ, Schweiz 1-291a, Boudeau 1186). Mostly 
fine, teston nearly very fine. (56) 

$200

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection, first acquired noted above, Lorraine others 
from Heyde Sale G.K.Gray, Sale 35 December 7, 1974 (lot 224 part) 3rfrom 
CNG eSale 96, August 28, 2004, (lot 210), Gien from Seaby Coin & Medal 
Bulletin September 1978 (item P225).
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part

1720*
France, Dombes, Louis II de Bourbon-Montpensier, (1560-
1582), silver teston, 29mm, (9.40 g), dated 1575, obv. 
bare-headed and cuirassed bust left, rev. crowned royal 
coat-of-arms with crowned l on either side, pellet above 
each crown, (Boudeau 1056, Poey d'Avant 5113);  Dombes 
(Principality), Gaston d'Orleans, AE double tournois, 1641, 
1642, 16(4)5, obv. GASTON.VSV.D.LA.SOV.DOM.G, bust 
to right, rev.   DOVBLE.TOVRNOIS. date, three fleur de 
lys with castle above,(Boudeau 1087, cf.CGKL 752). First 
toned, nearly very fine, AE mostly fine. (4) 

$150

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection, first acquired from CNG eSale 96, August 
28, 2004, (lot 210), coming from the Jean Elsen list 211 (item 957), others 
from auctions 1970s - 1981.

  

  

part

1721*
France, Navarre, Henry III, (1572-1610), silver demi 
franc, (6.81 g), issued 1577 at the Saint Palais mint, obv. 
HENRICVS. II. D. G. REX. NAVARRE, large bust of Henri 
III of Navarre laureate and cuirassed on the right with the 
small embossed collar, the armor adorned with a lion-shaped 
mascaron; under the bust a small shield of Navarre; rev. 
double struck GRATIA. DEI. SVM. ID. Q. SVM. 1577, 
crowned shield with multiple quarters, cutting off the legend 
at the top, (Boudeau 599, Poey d'Avant 3482) (illustrated); 
another billon liard, Henry III, (0.63 g), Pau mint, (Boudeau 
617); Nevers, William IV (1161-1168), (0.67 g), obv. G M S  
in field, around COMES GIILEMIO. rev. short cross pattee 
around, NIIERNIS CIIISI, (Pd'A. 2130 var.; Boudeau 341); 
another Mahaut II, (1249-1262), (1.01 g), obv. horizontal 
bar, lis above and two stars below, around OMITISSA, rev. 
short cross pattee, around NIVERNIS CIVIT, (Pd'A. 2141; 
Boudeau 347) (illustrated). Mostly fine, some scarce. (4) 

$150

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection, first acquired from Seaby, Coin & Medal 
Bulletin, July 1982 (item Q530); last coin, similar but July 1978 (item P182), 
others indicated on packets with source.

  

1722*
Georgia, Ilkhans, Gaikhata, (1291-1295), silver dirhem, 
Tiflis Mint (Album) 2160) (2.44g). Part softly struck, 
otherwise very fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Spink NC June 1997 (item 3132) with 
ticket.

  

1723*
Georgia, Queen Rasudan, (1223-1245), copper fals 
(Mitchener 2385). Good fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from CNG e-Sale 98 (lot 206) 7.10.04, ex 
Gerlack Collection.

  

1724*
Georgia, Ahmad III (1703-1730), copper bisti, Tiflis Mint 
AH1130 (cf Valentine 49, KM.15.1). Nearly fine. 

$50

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Seaby July '78 Coin & Medal Bulletin 
(item T226) with ticket.

  

1725*
Georgia, Heracles II, (1762-1798), copper bisti (1796), Tiflis 
Mint (Valentine 60, KM.60). Very fine. 

$70

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Coinline Auctions (C.Buesnell) 
20.5.01.
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1726*
Georgia, Anonymous, silver abbasi, Tiflis Mint, AH1216, 
Giorgi XII, (AD1798-1800) (Cr.65 var, KM.39). Toned, 
good fine. (2) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Seaby July 78 Coin & Medal Bulletin, 
items T235, 239 with tickets.

  

  

1727*
Georgia, silver abaze, 1831, Tiblis Mint (Cr.85, KM.74); 
two abaze 1806, Tiblis Mint (Cr.86. KM.75). Good very 
fine; good fine. (2) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from M.R.Roberts auction 9.3.81 (lot 501) 
and 26.2.80 with ticket.

 

 

1728*
Germany, Lubeck, Joseph II, thaler, 1776 (29.24g) (KM.185). 
Attractive gun metal grey toned patina, good extremely fine 
and scarce in this condition. 

$750

  

1729*
Germany, Saxony-Albertine, Christian II, thaler 1597 
(Dav.9820, KM.MB314). Fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 18 (lot 2025).

 

 

1730*
Germany, Saxony, Johan Georg thaler; 1656CR (29.22g) 
(KM.426). Toned extremely fine or better and scarce thus. 

$500

1731*
Germany, Saxony-Albertine, John Georg II, death of 
Ferdinand III, silver thaler-vicariate, 1657 (Dav.7630, 
KM.481). Edge broken, uneven from being in a ring mount, 
otherwise blue grey toned (from heating), good very fine. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Spink London Sale 30 (lot 412 part) 
3.6.83, with ticket.
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part

1732*
Germany, Saxony-Albertine, John George II, third thaler 
1673CR (KM.547); Frederick Augustus II, one sixth thaler 
173(8) (KM.890); Saxe-Weimar, eight brothers quarter 
thaler 1613 (KM.14); Saxe-Weimar-Eisenach, Ernst August 
II, copper heller 1758 (KM.81); copper two pfennig 1821 
(KM.175); Brandenburg, Frederick III, billon three groschen 
1696 (KM.602); Wurzburg, Adam Frederick, silver twenty 
kreuzer 1763 LMP (KM.371). First holed, otherwise fine 
- nearly extremley fine. (7) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first ex G.K.Gray Sale 18 (lot 456) 27.8.71; 
second from Argyle Coins 23.11.85; third from I.S.Wright Sale 95 (lot 7014) 
23.2.95; fourth and fifth ex Heyde Collection, Suttons 19.4.80 (lot 229, ex 
Pitchfork); sixth from Coin Trends 22.3.94 (item 878); last from MCC Sale 
115 (lot 647) 16.5.81).

  

lot 1733

1733*
Germany, Saxe-Weimar, 'eight brothers' thaler, 1612 (KM.1) 
(28.73g). Unusual and good very fine. 

$450

 

1734*
Germany, Baden, Friedrich I (1856-1907), silver five 
mark, 1907, Death of Friedrich, (KM.279). Mint bloom, 
uncirculated. 

$200

In a slab by NGC as MS61.

  

  

  

part

1735*
Germany, Prussia, Frederick II, half thaler 1750A (KM.254.1), 
thaler 1777A (KM.332.1); Frederick Wilhelm II, thaler 
1795A (KM.360.1); Frederich Wilhelm III, thaler 1818A 
(KM.396), 1830A (KM.419); Frederick Wilhelm IV, 1/6 
thaler 1848A (KM.436.2), thaler 1860A (KM.488). Fine 
- good very fine. (8) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first, fifth and sixth from M.R.Roberts 1974, 
1975 (2); second from P & M Eccles (2.2.79 Sydney Coin Fair); third from 
G.Perlowski 21.4.76, ex J.O'Connor; seventh from Max Stern Feb 77 ACR; 
last from Sherwood at Opera House Fair.
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part

1736*
Germany, minors, Prussia, billon groscher 1757C (KM.A283), 
copper groscher 1797E (KM.D362.2); copper three groscher 
1802A (KM.376.2), copper pfennig 1821A (KM.405), 
copper three pfennig 1838A (KM.407); Magdeburg, City 
, silver three pfennig, 1622 (KM.239); Saxony, Anton, 1/6 
thaler 1829S (KM.1138); Saxony-Albertine, copper five 
pfennig 1869B (KM.1218); Schleswig-Holstein, Frederick 
III, 1/16th thaler 1623 (KM.69); Silesia-Liegnitz-Brieg, 
billon kreuzer 1669 CB (KM.482); Trier, Johann Philipp, 
silver ten kreuzer 1761/0 NM (KM.292); Waldeck-Pyrmont, 
Frederick, copper pfennig, 1783 PS (KM.20a); Westphalia, 
Jerome Napoleon, copper five centimes 1809C (KM.94). 
Fair - very fine. (12) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, tenth and eleventh ex G.C.Heyde Collection, 
in packets with description and provenances, 1970s-1999 (Coin Trends).

  

  

  

lot 1737 part

1737*
Germany, Prussia, minors, one, two, three and four pfennig 
1856, one pfennig 1853, 1858, 1862, two pfennig 1859, 
1867C, 1868, three pfennig 1871C, four pfennig 1858; silver 
two mark 1888A (KM.510), five mark 1876B (KM.503), 
1913A (KM.536); Empire and later minors (20), also 
Hindenburg's 80th Birthday medal in silver 1927D (36mm, 
24.88g). Very good - uncirculated. (37) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, the last from Coin Trends 31.1.19.

1738
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, five mark 1908A (KM.523); 
Wurttemberg, three mark 1910F (KM.635); Empire, one 
mark 1875A, half mark 1907; fifty pfennig 1935D (2), five 
mark 1935A (KM.86). Toned, fine - very fine. (7) 

$100

Ex Dr W.J.D.Mira Collection.

  

  

  

part

1739*
Germany, Saxe-Meiningen, Bernhard II, thaler 1861 
(KM.167); Saxony-Albertine, Friedrich August II, thaler 
1850 (KM.1175); Johann, thaler, 1869B (KM.1223); Reform 
Coinage; Albert, five mark 1898E (KM.1246); Georg, five 
mark, 1903E (KM.1258); Friedrich August III, three mark 
1913E (KM.1267). Very fine - nearly extremley fine. (6) 

$240

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first and third Max Stern June and August 
1977 ACR; second from Spink Australia Sale Oct 1980 (lot 924) and M.Robb 
30.11.80; fourth and sixth from M.R.Roberts 13.12.76; fifth from I.S.Wright, 
Sale 101 (lot 6224) 15.11.95.
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part

1740*
Germany, Wurttemberg, Wilhelm I, gulden 1841, 1843 
(KM.574) (2), Wilhelm II, five mark, 1904F (KM.632). Very 
fine - nearly extremely fine. (3) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from Status Sale 271 (lot 7649) 22.10.10; 
second from M.R.Roberts 16.11.78; third from MCC Sale 81 (lot 696) 
10.4.76.

 

 

part

1741*
Germany, Weimar Republic, proof three marks, 1925A 
(KM.46) (NGC PF 64); three marks, 1928A (KM.57) (NGC 
MS 64); Federal Republic, ten marks, 2001A (KM.204) NGC 
PF 69 Ultra Cameo). Uncirculated - FDC. (3) 

$150

  

1742*
Germany,  three mark, 1932J, Goethe (KM.76). 
Uncirculated. 

$220
In a slab by NGC as MS63.

1743 
Germany, Democratic Republic, a selection of NGC slabbed 
and graded coins, ten marks, 1968 (KM.20.1) (MS 66), 1969 
(KM.24) (MS 67), 1971 (KM.31) (UNC Details, Surface 
Hairlines), 1972 (KM.39) (MS 65), 1973 (KM.45) (MS 
65), 1976 (KM.62) (MS 64), 1979 (KM.73) (MS 66), 1980 
(KM.77) (MS 66), 1982 (KM.87) (MS 66); twenty marks, 
1972 (KM.41) (MS 65), 1979 (KM.74) (UNC Details, 
Surface Hairlines), 1980 (KM.78) (UNC Details, Surface 
Hairlines), 1981 (KM.83) (MS 66) proof twenty mark, 1978 
(KM.74) (PF 67 Ultra Cameo). Uncirculated - FDC. (14) 

$200

  

1744*
Greece, Otto, silver five drachma, 1833 (KM.20). Toned 
good fine. 

$150
Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from M.R.Roberts 4.4.73.

1745
Greece, two lepta 1878K; five lepta 1834, 1882A; ten lepta 
1869BB, 1882A; silver twenty and fifty lepta 1874A; silver 
one (2) and two (2) drachma 1911; later silver ten drachma 
1930 (2); twenty drachma 1930 (3), 1960 (2); third drachma 
1963 and 1964. Cleaned, otherwise fair - extremely fine. 
(19) 

$200

  

  

part

1746*
Greece, George I, bronze ten lepta 1869 (KM.43); silver 
fifth lepta 1874 (KM.37); silver drachma 1883A (KM.38); 
cupro-nickel twenty lepta 1894 (KM.57); silver five drachmai 
1876A (KM.46); silver drachma 1910 (KM.60), later minors, 
fifty lepta 1954, two drachmai 1926, drachma 1957, five 
drachmai 1930, ten drachami 1959, silver twenty drachmai 
1960, thirty drachmai 1963, 1964, fifty drachmai 1984 
(KM.134), 1973 set of six, also Cyprus, two euro 2009 
(KM.89) and Ionian Islands (British), half obol 1819 and 
lepta 1834. Very good - uncirculated. (24) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, the 1973 set from Coin Trends 31.1.12 (lot 
941).



240

 

1747*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver dollar, 1867 (KM.10). 
Very fine/good very fine. 

$750

Private purchase in Brisbane 29/3/83.

  

1748*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver dollar, 1868 (KM.10). 
Heavily surfaced marked and cleaned, otherwise good 
fine. 

$400

  

1749*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver dollar, 1867 cast copy 
(KM.10). Fine - good fine. 

$160

1750
Hungary, silver 500 forint, 1990 cased pair (500th 
anniversary of the death of King Matthias (KM.679, 680), 
Pope John Paul II visit 1991 (KM.683) medallion, in silver 
(42.5mm) (.925, 27g) for Royal Insignia, Budapest 1978. In 
cases of issue, uncirculated. (4) 

$100


